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What can I say? It was one of the most
difficult days of my life. It was not difficult
because of any uncertainty on my part. It
was difficult because we love you so much

and because so much
of our heart is in Pen-
sacola. I want to thank
you for your kind
words, for your phone
calls, for your cards
and notes, and for the
love that you have ex-
pressed to us at this
time. I want to thank

you for the gift of a camera-recorder which
the church presented to us. Most of all,
I want to thank you for your prayers and
support during the time that I have been
your pastor.

I ASKED YOU TO DO TWO THINGS
FOR ME ... Sunday in my final words.
First, I asked you to let us hear from
you. Our new address is:

11 Oak Tree Circle
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72116

We would love to hear from you and
to be able to keep up with you that way.
I also asked you to pray for us during
the time of transition, especially as I
prepare for my first Sunday there, which
is November 10.

PRAYER IS THE KEY NOW ... during
this time of interim. I want you to pray
first of all for Bill Morrison, Chairman
of the Deacons, as he carries a heavy
responsibility during this time. I want
you to pray for the staff. They will be
carrying extra responsibilities during the
interim period. This is a difficult time
for staff, so pray for them. And I want
you to pray for the soon-to-be-named
Pulpit Committee. Pray that they will be
patient and perceptive as they seek God's
man for this church.

I WANT TO SAY A SPECIAL WORD OF
THANKS . . . to the ladies in the office
who have meant so much to me during
my ministry here. They are an outstand-
ing bunch, and I am thankful for all the
good times we had. I especially want to
thank Nelma Camp who served as my
secretary during most of my time here,
and Betty Katsaros who has been my
secretary for the last four months. They
are both topsl And I appreciate all they
did for me.

P'ROPOSED 1986 BUDGET O'N IN'SIDE PAGES
1985 Budget

I. Missions and Benevolences .. $ 363,365
II. Personnel and Administrative Services 713,380
III. Organizations and Services 215,043
IV. Operations and Building Maintenance............ 217,537
V. Reserve for Building and Equipment 10,000
V I. Debt Service 21,000

TOTAL .. ... . ...$1,540,325

WEEKLY REQUIREMENTS ..__..__$ 29,622

Proposed
1986 Budget
$ 378,600

762,933
206,867
236,600

5,000
10,000

$1,600,000

$ 30,769

PROVE THE TITHE' DA,Y
Sund'aoy, November' 3

A TITHER'S DEM,ONSTRATION
"Prove the Tithe Dayll • • •

will demonstrate what our financial possibilities are when each
member gives a tithe of his or her income.

1986 Budget O'pe'n Fo'r Discusslon
Although the formal "discussion and vote" on the proposed budget

for 1986 will not occur until November 13, members of the church are in-
vited to discuss the proposed budget with members of the Budget Planning
Committee on Wednesday evening, November 6. .

Pulpit Committee Selection Process
In their meeting of October 21, the deacons adopted the following

procedure for selection of a Pulpit Committee:
Church member will be given the opportunity of suggesting people

for consideration by the Committee on Committees to serve on the Pulpit
Committee by writing names on a form attached to the printed order of
worship on Sunday, November 3.

During the week of November 3 -10, the Committee on Committees
will give prayerful consideration to each suggested person.

On Sunday night, November 10, in the business conference, the Com-
mittee on Committees will present its recommendation and call for the
church to elect a Pulpit Committee.

LET ME GIVE YOU A PERSONAL IN-
VITATION .. _ when you are in Little
Rock, come worship with us at Immanuel
Baptist Church. We'd love to have you.
"Now, may the Lord bless you and keep

you; may the Lord make His face to
shine upon you and be graCious unto you;
May the Lord lift up His countenance
upon you and give you His peace, until
we meet again."

"Sound of Joy" Concert - November 10 - Eve,ning Services
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MUSIC MINISTRY
Mike Simoneaux

I sincerely thank both the Sanctuary and High School Choirs for their fine attendance
and work Sunday. Both morning and evening services were strong in their vision and
uplifting in spirit. The music was so very important in the creation of such positive and
challenging services. I also thank the Adult and High School ensembles, Mrs. Noy Spann,
our new Cherub Choir and our fine accompanists for outstanding contributions in Sunday's
services.

HIGH SCHOOL CHOIR HAYRIDE - Please meet at the church this Saturday, No-
vember 2nd, at 4:00 to leave for our Alabama hayride. Also, check the card you will have
received fo~ details.

TO ALL CHOIRS AND MUSIC ORGANIZATIONS - During this time we are pastor-
less, the music ministry, as well as every other staff-related program, is so very important to
the continued growth and spiritual health of our church. It is also a time when it could be
easy to slack off in our attendance and support. How can you help? That's easy ... Be
faithful in your attendance for all rehearsals and services and pray that God will soon lead
us to the one whom He has chosen for our new pastor.

"SOUND OF JOY" CONCERT - Our church is blessed to have the opportunity to hear
one of the most talented and gifted Christian groups in the country. Our own Leigh Ann
Taylor is a member of Sound of Joy and we look forward with great anticipation toward
the evening service of November 10th.

HIGH SCHOOL
RETREAT!

NOVEMBER 10·11 - CO:ST$16.00 (Covers one night's lodging and two meals)
We will leave immediately following the evening worship service and will stop for a

quick McDonald's supper on the way there. You will be responsible for this meal. We will
return on Monday around 4:30. Activities will include a Christian film, Bible study, and a
great time of recreation and fellowship. Don't miss it! Bring a friend!

High School Youth Drop-in immediately following the evening service November 3 at
the home of Dawn Nolen.

Communication Received From the Foreign Mission Board
The new journeyman for Singapore, Steve Findley, arrived August 10. His assignment is

youth work through International Baptist Church. He lives in an apartment near the church
and near the American school. Pray that he will have a positive outreach and that his
adjustment period will be easy.

WOMEN TO'GETHERFOR CHR'IST
presents

PAT CRIBB
"HOW TO MASTER THE ART OF LIVING" • "VALUE SYSTEMS"

and "COPING SKILLS IN CRISIS SITUATIONS"
NOVEMBER 7 - 9:30 A.M. - LUNCH $2.00 - (CALL FOR RESERVATIONS)

OUR CHURCH FAMILY
IN THE HOSPITAL:

Baptist
Jennifer Farris, AI Stubblefield ~

Sacred Heart
Ben Aultman, Gertrude Bazzell, Mrs.
Lee Gillespie

Specialty Care
Mary Charles Renfroe, Alma Parda,

Walter Doggrell, Lorenzo Radant

Haven - Infirmary
Mrs. Laura Stoesen

West Florida
Joe Parker, Mary Raley

HOME FROM THE HOSPITAL:
Pat Overman, Ann Cunningham, Willie
Ruth Boykin, Marjorie Bain, Lawren
Meachem, Deborah Kingry

CONGRATULATIONS:
Elizabeth Lynne Finigan and Philip Y.

Drake on their marriage October 26,
1985.

A NOTE OF THANKS:
Your cards, prayers and thoughts that

were expressed to my sister, Naomi Webb,
and to my husband, who has been ill at
home, are truly appreciated.

UNA BRATCHER

i--------- ------------------------·------1
!•i
i:•

-----------------------------------~

SANCTUARY FLOWERS
Flowers in the sanctuary this Sunday
are in appreciation of Dr. Brian L.
Harbour and his family from the First
Baptist Church family.

~ - .
IN MEMORIAM

MR. DeWITT ROBINSON
3107 North "H" Street

Room 210-2
Pensacola, FL. 32501

Joined our church by Letter
on September 21, 1980

Deceased: October 22, 1985

•.......................... ......,)
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RECEIVED INTO MEMBERSHIP - OCTOBER 27, 1985

Mrs. Willodene Watts; daughter, Mrs. ludy
Locklear; grandsons, Jon and Andy

FBC PRAYER MINISTRY
"For thou art my rock and my fortress;
therefore for thy name's sake lead me,
and guide me." (Psalm 31:3)

How often we hear the name of the Lord
taken in vain, but in this beautiful prayer
David, in God's "name's sake," asks for
leadership and guidance. As a Pulpit Com-
mittee is formed and the Lord's work is
carried on in the absence of a full-time
pastor, we must pray diligently for this
same steadying leadership and guidance
that David knew only God can give. Pray
that God, our "rock and fortress," will guide
our present staff and selected Pulpit Com-
mittee on not only seeking, but also doing
God's will.

Men's Prayer Groups meet Wednesdays
at the following times and places: (Except
second Wednesdays when they meet to-
gether at the church.)

JOE NAPIER
2480 Hallmark Drive
6:45 A.M.
FRED EVANS
7 Rodgers Place
7:00 A.M.
ED HOLT
7791 Pine Forest Road
7:00 A.M.
(Beginning November 20)
RODNEY TAYLOR
6996 Forshalee
6:45 A.M.

BAPTIST WOMEN MEETING
NOVEMBER 5, 1985

Do you think a Baptist Women meeting
is just a bunch of little old ladies in ortho-
pedic shoes sitting around drinking coffee?
If so, you are wrongl It is women in their
thirties all the way to women in their nine-
ties who are concerned about missions. We
study about Southern Baptist missions work
around the world, pray for missionaries and
missions concerns, and determine ways we
can go out and meet needs in our com-
munity. Come and join us for the meeting
and fellowship.

COFFEE - 9:30
MEETING - 10:00

"Growing AllOver the World"
LUNCH -11:30

Mr. Mark York

Mr. / Mrs. Jess (Margaret Ann) Culp
and daughter, Tina

Stephanie Elizabeth WestbeffY

Mr. / Mrs. Robin (Anna) Snow,
also pictured daughter DiAnna Lynn

SHARING WAY
Let's examine sharing - from God's perspective.
God's freedom cannot be experienced in the area of finances unless one:

- acknowledges God's ownership over everything and accepts the role o~ steward.
- surrenders the first part back to God. .
- seeks the reason that God supplies him a surplus above his own basic needs.

We need to dispel some religious folklore that has developed about sharing. Christians
stand on both sides of the tithing issue. On one side are the legalists who say that unless
one tithes, he cannot join the "Christian Club." Tithing is sometimes elevated to the ex-
clusion of virtually everything else. The theory is that tithing assures spirituality. But that
is not the case. Examine what Christ said about some self-righteous men during His time.
The Pharisees tithed down to even the last mint leaf in the garden, but they left other
things undone - such as living in truth and love (Matthew 23:23).

On the other side of the issue stand those who believe the tithe is a legalism meant
only for the Jew. Therefore, they never establish any goals for tithing or sharing. They
give, out on a hit and miss basis. They also are wrong. It is necessary to understand God's
attitude in this area.

When God gave the law of tithing, the law didn't make the Jews tithe, it showed them
where they fell short of what God expected. For a Christian seeking God's will, those
principles point the way to peace, happiness and prosperity.

Next week ~e will look into some questions about sharing. As, how much is the tithe?
Is it applicable to the Christian? Why did the Jews tithe? Why is money so important to
God that He commands a testimony from it? The answers are important, and save us from
falling into the trap of folklore around us. As you read this space now, and in the weeks
ahead, open your mind to the Holy Spirit. Assess what you read on the basis of what
God says, without any preconceived bias.

R.A. WEEK
BUDGET OFFERING

REPORT
October 27, 1985

Receipts $ 26,453.75
Weekly Budget Needs.... 29,622.00
Budget Receipts
Year To Date 1,179,777.97

Budget Needs
Year To Date 1,273,746.00

URGENT NEED!
If you have a roll-away bed that could

be borrowed for one month, please call
Joan Peterson at 433-1478.

The week of November 3 - 9, 1985, is
R.A. Week in our church. We have several
special activities planned for the R.A:s, in-
cluding participation in the 8:15 A.M.
service on Sunday, November 3. Please re-
member our boys, grades 1 - 8, in your
prayers this week.

ATTENTION LADIES
During the November 4 Needle Work-

shop a special Lifted Star Class will be
taught. The workshop meets at 9:00 A.M.
in the CAC. If you have any questions, call
Renee Napier at 932-8464.



FmST BAPTIST CHURCH
1986 PROPOSED BUDGET

ACCT.
NO. ACCOUNT NAME 1985 BUDGET

I. MISSIONS AND BENEVOLENCES
Cooperative Program .. (20%) $308,065
Associational Missions ..... 15,000
Baptist Hospital Charity 2,000
Benevolence __ . 7,000
Boy Scouts 600
Van Ministries 7,000
Bus Purchase 8,000
Mission Support 2,000
Mission Home Operations _ 4,000
Local Mission Support 4,500
Ethnic Ministry 5,200

TOTAL MISSIONS AND BENEVOLENCES .... $363,365

II. PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
346- SALARIES AND WAGES
349 ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

Sub-Total....
SUPPORT STAFF
Secretarial
Custodial
Kitchen
Nursery .

Sub-Total

. ..$284,024

93,588
63,426
73,376
40,248

...$270,638

350 Estimated Employee's Health, Life, Disability ...
351 Estimated Employee's Retirement.

Christmas Bonuses
20,568
2,500

Sub-Total . ...... $ 23,068

363
364
365
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
384
386
387
388
389

SALARIES AND WAGES SUB-TOTAL. $577,730

3,000
3,000
2,000
2,000
1,500

15,500
25,000
4,000

34,750
5,000

14,000
2,600
1,000
500

3,000
1,500
3,000

300
12,500
1,500

Football Banquet
Special Events .
Assistant to Pastor Convention Expense .....
Audit .
Pulpit Supply
Postage .
Builder and Bulletins
Office Equipment Maintenance
Social Security __ .
Pastor's Convention Expense ..
Office Supplies .
Florida Baptist Witness .
Committee Support
Church History
Church Envelopes.~~~:~~rE;p;~'~~":'
Pastor's Personal Expense _
Computer Operations _ __ .
Contingency / Miscellaneous .
Convention Expense ($13,300/1985)

Sub-Total ........ $135,650

TOTAL PERSONNEL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ........ $713,380

III. ORGANIZATIONS AND SERVlC'ES
A. MEDlA

401
402
403
404
405
406
407

Television Ministry ._.. ._._._...__... . $ 21,725
Radio 12,055
Library 1,200
Tape Ministry 400
Sound System 1,850
Publicity 5,500
Audio Visuals 2,230

._.$ 44,960Sub-Total .

411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
422

B. ADULT MINISTRY
Married Adults ....
Ethnic Ministry _... . .
Senior Adults
Deaf Adults
Church Training
Outreach ..
Literature _.
Supplies _ .
Convention E~nse ..__ .
Teacher I Lea ex Training _ .
Contingency / Miscellaneous _

Sub-Total __ .

1,800
600

2,000
1,200
2,500
1,000

14,500
2,500
1,000
2,400
500

..... $ 30,000

C. COLLEGE 1 SINGLES MINISTRY
426 Literature .
427 Seminars and Workshops .
428 Publicity . .
429 Singles Activities . .
430 College Activities . .
431 Convention Expense .
432 Leadership Training .
433 Contingency I Miscellaneous

Sub-Total ....

4,800
1,800
1,200
3,000
1,500
800

1,400
500

. $ 15,000

D. EVANGELISM
436 Evangelism Training .
437 Literature and Supplies .

Sub-Total _ _ _..

(Over)

PROPOSED
1986 BUDGET

(20%) $320,000
(1%) 16,000

2,000
7,000
900

7,000
8,000
2,000
4,100
4,800
6,800

$378,600

$307,211

85,989
59,542
69,880
52,415

$267,826

20,183
25,084
2,500

$ 47,701

$622,804

3,000
1.000

0

2,000
1,500

15,500
26,500
4,000

31,029 .
14,000
2,300
1,000
500

4,000
3,500
3,000

15,000
1,500

10,800·

$140,129

$762,933

15,000
1,600
1,200
875

7,500
6,000
2,330

$ 34,505

1,500 ••

1,200
1,200
2,500
1,000

15,950
2,500.

2,500
500

$ 28,850

5,100
3,000
1,200
3,000
1,500.

900
500

$ 15,200

3,000
500

3,500



FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
1986 PROPOSED BUDGET

ACCT. 1985 BUDGETNO. ACCOUNT NAME
E. YOUTH MINISTRY

441 Middle School . 5.750
442 High School ................... 13,300
443 Disciple Now Weekend 6,000
445 Literature 2,700
446 Convention Expense . 800
447 Contingency / Miscellaneous 500

Sub-Total .. .....$ 29,050

F. CHILDHOOD MINISTRY
451 Leader Training. 1,500
452 V.B.S. 2,800
453 Children's Activities _ 5,500
454 Preschool and Children's Activities - 6,700
455 Convention Expense ... 600
456 R.A:s 2,500
457 Literature ... 8,700
458 Contingency / Miscellaneous 600
459 New Equipment _ 2,000

Sub-Total. .............. $ 30,900

466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482

G. MUSIC MINISTRY
Music and Supplies ... _.
Choir Activities ..-
Promotion
Workshops and Retreats
New Equipment ....
Music Ministry Supply
Special Music Projects .
Children's Music Activities
Music Missions
Organ and Piano Maintenance -
Middle School Choir .. _
Convention Expense _
Youth Choir Tour.
College / Singles Choir _
Contingency / Miscellaneous
Robe - Costume Cleaning ...
Church Orchestra

Sub-Total ...

H. CHRISTIAN ACTIVITIES
491 Arts and Supplies ...
492 Workshops and Professional Books
493 League and Intramural
494 Family Night
495 New Equipment .
496 Replacement and Maintenance
497 Publicity and Printing
498 Church Picnic . .. . .
499 Convention Expense .
500 Special Group Activities
501 Contingency I Miscellaneous

8,300
2,200
3,500
1,100

880
5,500
2,295
1,500
4,000
1,000
3,100
2,750
550
500
500

. $ 37,675

475
500

3,000
3,000
2,200
1,800
350
700
700

1,200
800

........................ $ 14,725Sub·Total

1. W.M.U.
511 Mission Friends . .
512 G.A:s .
513 Acteens .
514 Baptist Women / Baptist Young Women ..
515 WMU General Expense .

Sub-Total ....

570
1,503
2,219
2,636
5,805

.....$ 12,733

TOTAL ORGANIZATIONS AND SERVICES ....$215,043
IV, OPERATIONS AND BUILDING MAINTENANCE

501 Utilities. . $120,000
602 Janitorial Supplies - Paper Goods 12,000
603 Janitorial Supplies - Cleaning Supplies 6,000
604 Janitorial Supplies - Light Bulbs 3,000
605 Janitorial Supplies - MisceIIaneous 3,000
606 Insurance :........................................... 17 000
607 Pest Control _._ '

Sub-Total ................. _ _ $161,000

610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617

Painting
Plumbing
Air-Conditioning / Heating
Carpentry
Electrical
Grounds
Floors
Equipment Repair

Sub-Total .

625 Flowers .
626 New Equipment . .
627 Elevator Maintenance .
628 Security System .
629 Energy Controls .
630 Contingency / Miscellaneous

Sub-Total .....

. $ 32,500

1,500
6,000
1,800
5,737
6,000
3,000

TOTAL OPERATIONS
AND BUILDING MAINTENANCE $217,537

. $ 24,037

PROPOSED
1986 BUDGET

6,550
14,000
6,000
3,000.

500

$ 30,050

1,500
3,000
6,000
7,500.
1,957
9,570
500

2,000

$ 32,027

8,500
2,400
2,000
1,500
450
900

5,500
2,500
500

2,400
1,100.

3,000
550
500
500
750

$ 33,050

475
500

4,000
3,000
3,700
1,800
350
700

300
500

$ 15,325

640
2,147
2,251
2,877
6,445

$ 14,380

$206,867

$120,000
12,000
6,000
3,000
3,000
18,000
1,200

$163,200

$ 41,200

1,500
10,000
1,800
9,900
6,000
3,000

$ 32,200

$236,600

700 RESERVE FOR BUILDING & EQUIPMENT -$10000 $ 5000
710 DEBT SERVICE $ 21:000 $ lO'000

o All convention expense has been combined in No. 389 total for 1986. '
•• Transferred to No. 312.
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CHRISTIAN ACTIVITIES CENTER ..• 433·6700
CHURCH OFFICE .........•. 433-5631
MISSIONARY RESIDENCE •.•... 477-1460

OFFICE HOURS
Monday - Friday, 8,00 A.M. - 4,30 P.M.

CHURCHOFFICERS
Mr. Bill Morrison, Chairman of Deacons ~76-03<C5
Dr. Hiram Smith, Jr., 5.5. Director _.._ _....c32·~97
Mrs. Evelyn Haines, W.M.U. Director _ ~8·8960
Mildred Gentry, Director of Library Services 478·1367

I
f DESIGNATED-GiFTS 1
BUILDING FUND $ 82.50
SPECIALS 2,565.06

TO ALL FBC MEMBERS
The Activities Center staff is once again

looking for those special people interested
in volunteering some of their time in the
Center. The Center offers a unique and
special ministry and if you are interested in
becoming a part of it or if you would like
more information, call us at 433-6700. You'll
be glad you didl

Last Week
OCTOBER 21 - 27, 1985

SUNDAY SCHOOL 1,358
Married Adults 673
Single Adults 161
Youth 177
Children 138
Preschool 164
International Children

(Sunday Afternoon) 45
WEDNESDAY NIGHT PROGRAM 613
COMING FOR MEMBERSHIP 11

WEDN'ESDA Y, NOVEMBER 6

Please come to
U\NNEf?

Roast of Beef
with Rice and Gravy

Green Beans
Rolls or Cornbread

Dessert
Tea or Coffee
Milk-25¢

OPPORTUNITIES OF THE WEEK
SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 3
•• 8:15 A.M.-Morning Worship

8:30 -11:00 A.M.-Library Open
9:00 A.M.-Telephone Class

" 9:30 A.M.-Sunday School
"11:00 A.M.-Morning Worship

3:00 P.M. - 5:00 P.M.-Mission Friends'
Play Fair

3:00 P.M.-Children's Bible Study
4:00 P.M.-Prayer Meeting
4:30 - 6:15 P.M.-Library Open

e 5:00 P.M.-High School Choir
Middle School JOY
Adult Handbells
Church Training for Children

•• 6:15 P.M.-Evening Worship
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4
•• 9:00 A.M.-"Needle" Workshop

Ladies' Aerobics
•• 9:15 A.M.-Blessercise
10:00 A.M.-Intercessory Prayer Group
12:00 - 1:15 P.M.-Men's Exercise
6:30 P.M.-H.S. Discipleship Class
7:00 P.M.-Adult Ensemble

"Needle" Workshop
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5

9:00 - 12:00 A.M.-Library Open
" 9:00 A.M.-Baptist Young Women
"10:00 A.M.-Baptist Women
"11:00 A.M.-Baptist Women Luncheon
12:30 P.M.-Leisure Timers Group
7:00 P.M.-Baptist Young Women

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6
" 9:00 A.M.-Ladies' Aerobics
•• 9: 15 A.M.-Blessercise
12:00 -1:15 P.M.-Men's Exercise
4:00 P.M.-Middle School Handbells
4:30 -7:15 P.M.-Library Open

" 4:45 P.M.-High School Acteens
Middle School Choir
Graded Choir

" 5:15 P.M.-Fellowship Dinner
Recreation Committee
Choir Officers
8th Grade Acteen Officers
Median Adults 1

6:00 P.M.-Chapel Singers
e 6:15 P.M.-Informal Budget Discussion

(Sanctuary)
High School JOY
Mission Friends
Middle School Acteens
R.A:s
G.A:s

" 7:00 P.M.-Sanctuary Choir
Orchestra Rehearsal

7:15 P.M.-Boy Scouts
H.S. Discipleship Class

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 7
9:00 - 12:00 A.M.-Library Open
9:30 A.M.-Senior Adults

•• 9:30 A.M. -1:00 P.M.-
"Women Together for Christ"

12:00 Noon-Businessmen's Luncheon

COMING FOR MEMBERSHIP
OCTOBER 27, 1985

BY LETTER:
5. Mr. Jess M. Culp 922-0919

601 Ariola Drive
Pensacola Beach, FL. 32561
From: FBC, Gulf Breeze, FL.

6. Mrs. Jess (Ann) Culp
(Same as above)

7. Miss Tina Culp
(Same as above)

8. Mrs. Judy Locklear 478-3178
3798 Summer Drive
Pensacola, FL. 32504
From: Worthington Baptist,

Worthington, Ohio
9. Andy Locklear

(Same as above)
10. Jon Locklear

(Same as above)
11. Mr. Robin Snow 932-3912'

3054 Ranchette Square
Gulf Breeze, FL. 32561
From: First Missionary Baptist,

Pensacola, FL.
12. Mrs. Robin (Anna) Snow

(Same as above)
13. Mrs. Willodene Watts 476-9651

3670 Swan Lane
Pensacola, FL. 32504
From: Scenic Heights Baptist Church,

Pensacola, FL.
PROFESSION OF FAITH:
1. Stephanie Elizabeth Westberry

960 Langley Avenue
Pensacola, FL. 32504

BAPTISM FROM
OTHER DENOMINATION:
2. Mr. Mark York 434-2965

715Yz North 18th Avenue
Pensacola, FL. 32501

BAPTIZED:
(10/27/85) Mark York, Stephanie West-
berry, Matthew Maillian, (10/13/85)
Samoran Duch, Sin Soth

SERMON TOPICS
November 3, 1985

8:15 and 11:00 A.M.
EDDlE BENTON PREACHING

6:15 P.M.
EDDIE BENTON PREACHING

••...•........•...•.•.•.• ,......•••~ '-
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 8
" 9:00 A.M.-Mother's Day Out

Ladies' Aerobics
12:00 - 1:15 P.M.-Men's Exercise

" Nursery Provided


